## **ENROLLED ORIGINAL**

#### A CEREMONIAL RESOLUTION

## 24-224

#### IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

## July 12, 2022

To recognize and honor Robert L. Harris, Jr., for his recent induction into the Archbishop Carroll High School Hall of Fame.

WHEREAS, Robert L. Harris, Jr. was born on January 23, 1973, to Robert Sr. and Vonnitta in Washington, D.C. Mr. Harris, Jr. was raised in the District of Columbia and in Charlotte, North Carolina. Mr. Harris graduated from Archbishop Carroll High School in 1991, where he excelled at both football and baseball;

WHEREAS, Mr. Harris, Jr. played college football at Central State University in Wilberforce, Ohio. In 1996, Mr. Harris, Jr. earned his Bachelor of Science in Education with a focus on Elementary Education. Mr. Harris, Jr. later earned his Master of Science in Education with a concentration in Adult and General Education from Coppin State University in 2010;

WHEREAS, Mr. Harris, Jr. has served as an educator, coach, and administrator in the District, North Carolina, Maryland, and Mississippi for the past 25 years. This service has included being a middle school math teacher, an assistant athletic director, football coach, athletic director, and administrator:

WHEREAS, Mr. Harris, Jr. returned to his alma mater, Archbishop Carroll High School, where he currently serves as the Assistant Athletic Director and Head Football Coach. Mr. Harris, Jr. is a member of the American Football Coaches Association, the Pigskin Club of Washington, D.C., and the National Interscholastic Athletic Administrators Association;

WHEREAS, outside of his service at Archbishop Carroll High School, Mr. Harris, Jr. is a lifetime member at the United House of Prayer for All People and a proud original member of the Madison Glorious Sounds Brass Band;

WHEREAS, Mr. Harris, Jr. is the proud husband of Natonya Harris, proud father of 4 children, and proud grandfather of 2 grandchildren;

# **ENROLLED ORIGINAL**

WHEREAS, Mr. Harris, Jr.'s induction into the Archbishop Carroll High School Hall of fame is a product of talent, hard work, and dedication to his alma mater.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Robert L. Harris, Jr. Recognition Resolution of 2022".

- Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia recognizes and honors Robert L. Harris on his recent induction into the Archbishop Carroll High School Hall of Fame.
  - Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately.